ARKANSAS STATE HIGHWAY AND TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT

Dan Flowers
Director
Telephone (501) 569-2000



P.O. Box 2261 Little Rock, Arkansas 72203-2261 Telefax (501) 569-2400

City of Jonesboro c/o Larry Johnson P.O. Box 1845 Jonesboro, AR 72403

> Job: R00118 HPP-1341(1)

Hwy. 63B West Interchange (Jonesboro)

Craighead County

Tract: 3, 3E

Dear Property Owner(s):

A negotiator for the Arkansas State Highway Commission presented to you a Contract to Sell offering to purchase the fee simple title to your property needed for highway purposes. A description of the property needed is attached hereto.

The offer of \$3,150.00 is based on the opinion of a qualified real estate appraiser. The offered amount is based on the market value concept and is broken down as follows: \$3,100.00 as just compensation for the realty to be acquired, \$50.00 for Temporary Construction Easements and \$0- for damage to the remaining lands.

Should you elect to accept this offer, the State will determine if you can convey a merchantable title, and if so, a proper deed conveying the land to the Arkansas State Highway Commission will be prepared and you will be paid the amount contained in the written offer.

If you make a final rejection of this offer, and if the Arkansas State Highway Commission elects to do so, a condemnation suit will be filed and the amount that the Arkansas State Highway Commission has determined to be estimated just compensation for your property will be deposited into the registry of the Circuit Court of this County. You may at this time elect to accept the amount deposited as just compensation for your property. If you elect to do so, the Circuit Court will be asked to enter Judgment in the sum of the estimated just compensation and this amount -will be paid to you thereby disposing of the condemnation suit.

If you do not elect to accept the amount deposited as estimated just compensation, then you may withdraw the amount placed on deposit as estimated just compensation without prejudice to your rights to claim additional compensation. In this event, you will be entitled to a trial by jury by the Circuit Court of the County in which your lands are situated to determine just compensation for your lands condemned.

In either event, payment of the estimated just compensation will be made available to you prior to vacating your property.

Yours truly

James D. Gaither

Division Head

Right of Way Division

JDG:lm